X SEE XS EEXNEENEEXEEXNEXEEENE

clb-

B>

PRSP e
ot k) il bl | s
L 4

o gkl
@ ASUNET

bl -

e

(R deids st bt

AN AN AN AN AN NN AN AN A AN AN AN AN AN




e bl b k|
@ ASUNET

(R deids st bt

ot k) il bl | s

) bl | ) Gl | ot
@ ASUNET

e bl o gl Ao
ok sl 19 (gui sl il) Gutei guid




e bl b k|
@ ASUNET

(R deids st bt

Sl (el lin) b
ok 551y (oo ST Gusigad
EE

Wbaunkig bl g i gl DALY o) ot e pometi
i Gl 599 i) i Gl @ ] O3 (oo

-----

anER
llllllll

RPN EET DY o
@ ASUNET

o) i

shiid] ol daoad) gal 580 02R Laa




e bl b k|
@ ASUNET

(R deids st bt

ot k) il bl | s

.

=4
llllll

et | G|
@ ASUNET

Seiligd] g
aall dubail




X SEE XS EEXNEENEEXEEXNEXEEENE

clb-

B>

PRSP e
ot k) il bl | s

o ekad|
@ ASUNET

Wl -

dsinkt

(R deids st bt

AN AN AN AN AN NN AN AN A AN AN AN AN AN




Alexandria University -
Faculty of Engineering

Study and Invéstigatioh of the Plasma
Behavior in a Radio-Frequency
Plasma Discharge

"Calculation of the Electron Energy Distribution
Function in A Radio-Frequency Argon |
Discharge"

_ A thesis submitted to the
Department of Mathematics and Eng. Physics

in partial fulfillment of the requirements’
for the degree of

Master Of Engineering Physics
By :

. Mohamed Abdel Halim EI Sawi
B. Sc. Nuclear Eng.

1995 | B
\0»07







We certify'that we have read this thesis and that in our opi'nion, it is full adequate, in

Exam. Committee :

1. Prof. Dr. Mohamed E. Nagy

Nuclear Engineering Dept.,
Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University.

2. Prof. Dr. Mohamed A. El-Gammal
Mathematics and Engineering Physics Dept.,
Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University.

3. Prof. Dr. Mazhar B. Tayel

Electrical Engineering Dept.,

* Faculty of Engincering, Alexandria M \J

4. Prof. Dr. Mohamed M. Masoud
Atomic Energy Authority,
Cairo, Egypt. |

For the Faculty Council : _
Prof. Dr. Adel Mohamadeen
Vice Dean for the Graduate Studigs and Research

Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University.

- scope and quality, as a dissertation for the Master degree in Engineering Physics.

Signature

770

oot

bl



Supervisors

Prof Dr Mohamed A. EI - Gammal

Department of Mathematics and Eng. Physics,
I

Faculty of Engineering,

Alexandrla University

]
Pr(;f. Dr. Mohamed E. Nagy
De/%)artment of Nuclear Engineering
Faculty of Engineering,

Alexandrla University

,{/
P/rof Dr. Mohamed A. El - Shaer
lepartment of Mathematics and Eng. Physics,
Faculty of Engineering,
Zagazxg University

i

; ,',

'

0

V'




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ALLAH is the first and the last to be thanked. I would like to
express my sincere appreciation and gratitude to Prof. Dr.
Mohamed A. El-Gammal for his continuing surveillance and
helpful recommendations and comments throughout this work.

Special thanks should be attributed to Prof. Dr. Mohamed E.
Nagy for his assistance and valuable discussions.

I would like also to thank Prof. Dr. Mohamed A. El-Shaer who

devoted his time and effort for my guidance and advise throughout
this work. |

So many people have helped me a lot, of whom I would like to
thank Prof. Dr. Mohamed Naguib, Dr. Mohamed M. El-Afify, Dr.
Adel A. Ghoneim, Dr. Mayssa Amin, and Dr. Khalil M. El-
Awadly.

The prayers, understanding and encouragement of my family
were the prime motivations for me to complete this work.




ABSTRACT

A Particle-In-Cell with Monte Carlo collision (PIC-MCC)
simulation is used to model the plasma generated in a parallel

plate  radio-frequency (RF) capacitively coupled discharge in
argon at low pressure.

The boundary conditions include surface charge on the
electrodes, which are connected to a series RLC circuit with
driving term V(t), and the electric field and particle motion are
obtained by finite difference methods leading to the self-consistent-
creation of sheaths on the boundaries.

The collisions included in the simulation are those between
charged particles and neutral background gas atoms, other
interactions are neglected at low pressure.

Electric  field, -electron density, total charge density and the
eleciron energy distribution function (The EEDF) profiles obtained
from this simulation were found to be in good agreement with those
obtained from other simulations using continuum models.

i




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT '
TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER (1) : INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER (2) : APPLICATIONS & PHYSICS OF
THE RF DISCHARGES
PART 1 : APPLICATIONS OF RF DISCHARGES IN
PLASMA TECHNOLOGY & INDUSTRY
2.1.1 INTRODUCTION
2.1.2 DEPOSITION METHODS
A. Inert Gas Sputter Deposition
B. Reactive Gas Sputter Deposition
C. Ion Plating
D. Sputter Etching
E. Plasma Assisted Chemical Vapor
Deposition (PACVD)
F. Plasma Polymerization

PART 2 : PHYSICS OF THE RF DISCHARGES
2.2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2.2 WHY RF IS USED ?
2.2.3 SELF-BIAS OF RF ELECTRODES
2.2.4 SUSTAINING MECHANISMS OF RF DISCHARGE
2.2.5 MATCHING NETWORKS
2.2.6 WHY 13.56 MHz ?

CHAPTER (3) : METHOD OF SIMULATION
PART 1 : LITERATURE REVIEW
3.1.1 INTRODUCTION

11
1ii

11
11
13
13
13

14
15

16
16
16
19
21
23
25

26
26
26

]




3.1.2 FLUID (CONTINUUM) MODEL SIMULATION
3.1.3 KINETIC (PARTICLE) MODEL SIMULATIONS

PART 2 : MODEL DESCRIPTION
3.2.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2.2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
3.3.3 LOADING DISTRIBUTIONS Fo(V), No(V)
3.2.4 PARTICLE AND FORCE WEIGHTING
3.2.5 INTEGRATION OF THE FIELD EQUATIONS
3.2.6 THE EXTERNAL CIRCUIT SOLUTION
3.2.7 INTEGRATION OF THE EQUATION OF MOTION
3.2.8 INCLUSION OF COLLISIONS

CHAPTER (4) : RESULTS, DISCUSSION &
CONCLUSIONS |

4.1 RESULTS & DISCUSSION
4.2 CONCLUSIONS

APPENDIX
REFERENCES

ARABIC SUMMARY

29
32

39
39
40
44
47
50
52
54
56

59
59

70

81

86

90

v




CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

"According to my opinion, the same force and vigor remain
always in the world, and only pass from one part of matter to
another, agreeably to the laws of nature, and the beautifully pre-
established order. And I hold, that when God works miracles, he
does not do it in order to supply the wants of nature, but those of

grace.”

Gottrfied Wilhelm Von Leibntiz




INTRODUCTION

Plasma-Aided Manufacturing has a direct impact in the world economy
in virtually every aspect of high-technology industry as well as many of the
more traditional industries of our world. Industries in US, Japan, and
Western Europe have made major inroads into the plasma-aided
manufacturing markets, which have drastically improved their competitive
position. Industrial experts confirm that if we .can further develop the
potential of plasma-aided manufacturing, it can make a significant
contribution to the creation of markets worth billions of dollars and
substantial increases in jobs.

Plasma-aided manufacturing encompasses a vast range of industrial
applications, from thin-film sputter deposition, plasma polymerization and
microcircuit-fabrication to welding , tool hardening, arc melting, plasma
spraying, and microwave generation [1].

The present and potential .applications of plasma-aided manufacturing
include : |

* Fabrication of semiconductor integrated circuits and other electronic
devices

* Hardening of tools, dies and industrial metals

* Production of bio-compatible and packaging material for

pharmaceuticals

* Anti correction and other coatings deposited on surface

* High-performance ceramics,, including super conductors

* Production of new chemical and materials

* Refining of metals

* Printing of polymer films

* Hazardous waste removal




