سامية محمد مصطفى



شبكة المعلومات الحامعية

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم



-Caro-

سامية محمد مصطفي



شبكة العلومات الحامعية



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم





سامية محمد مصطفى

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

جامعة عين شمس

التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

قسو

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة يعيدا عن الغيار



سامية محمد مصطفي



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية



المسلمة عين شعور المسلمة عين شعور المسلمة عين شعور المسلمة عين شعور المسلمة ا

سامية محمد مصطفى

شبكة المعلومات الحامعية



بالرسالة صفحات لم ترد بالأصل



Study and Investigation of the Plasma Behavior in a Radio-Frequency Plasma Discharge

"Calculation of the Electron Energy Distribution Function in A Radio-Frequency Argon Discharge"

A thesis submitted to the **Department of Mathematics and Eng. Physics**

in partial fulfillment of the requirements` for the degree of

Master Of Engineering Physics

By:
Mohamed Abdel Halim El Sawi
B. Sc. Nuclear Eng.

1995

• • •

We certify that we have read this thesis and that in our opinion, it is full adequate, in scope and quality, as a dissertation for the Master degree in Engineering Physics.

Exam. Committee:

Signature

- Prof. Dr. Mohamed E. Nagy
 Nuclear Engineering Dept.,
 Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University.
- Prof. Dr. Mohamed A. El-Gammal
 Mathematics and Engineering Physics Dept.,
 Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University.

M. Elganny

- 3. Prof. Dr. Mazhar B. Tayel

 Electrical Engineering Dept.,

 Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University.
- Prof. Dr. Mohamed M. Masoud
 Atomic Energy Authority,
 Cairo, Egypt.

p. p. Mason

For the Faculty Council:

Prof. Dr. Adel Mohamadeen

Vice Dean for the Graduate Studies and Research

Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University.

Supervisors

Prof. Dr. Mohamed A. El - Gammal Department of Mathematics and Eng. Physics, Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University

Prof. Dr. Mohamed E. Nagy Department of Nuclear Engineering Faculty of Engineering, Alexandria University

Prof. Dr. Mohamed A. El - Shaer
Department of Mathematics and Eng. Physics,
Faculty of Engineering,
Zagazig University

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ALLAH is the first and the last to be thanked. I would like to express my sincere appreciation and gratitude to Prof. Dr. Mohamed A. El-Gammal for his continuing surveillance and helpful recommendations and comments throughout this work.

Special thanks should be attributed to Prof. Dr. Mohamed E. Nagy for his assistance and valuable discussions.

I would like also to thank Prof. Dr. Mohamed A. El-Shaer who devoted his time and effort for my guidance and advise throughout this work.

So many people have helped me a lot, of whom I would like to thank Prof. Dr. Mohamed Naguib, Dr. Mohamed M. El-Afify, Dr. Adel A. Ghoneim, Dr. Mayssa Amin, and Dr. Khalil M. El-Awadly.

The prayers, understanding and encouragement of my family were the prime motivations for me to complete this work.

ABSTRACT

A Particle-In-Cell with Monte Carlo collision (PIC-MCC) simulation is used to model the plasma generated in a parallel plate radio-frequency (RF) capacitively coupled discharge in argon at low pressure.

The boundary conditions include surface charge on the electrodes, which are connected to a series RLC circuit with driving term V(t), and the electric field and particle motion are obtained by finite difference methods leading to the self-consistent-creation of sheaths on the boundaries.

The collisions included in the simulation are those between charged particles and neutral background gas atoms, other interactions are neglected at low pressure.

Electric field, electron density, total charge density and the electron energy distribution function (The EEDF) profiles obtained from this simulation were found to be in good agreement with those obtained from other simulations using continuum models.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
CHAPTER (1): INTRODUCTION	1
CHAPTER (2): APPLICATIONS & PHYSICS OF	
THE RF DISCHARGES	8
PART 1: APPLICATIONS OF RF DISCHARGES IN	_
PLASMA TECHNOLOGY & INDUSTRY	8
2.1.1 INTRODUCTION	8
2.1.2 DEPOSITION METHODS	11
A. Inert Gas Sputter Deposition	11
B. Reactive Gas Sputter Deposition	13
C. Ion Plating	13
D. Sputter Etching	13
E. Plasma Assisted Chemical Vapor	
Deposition (PACVD)	14
F. Plasma Polymerization	15
PART 2: PHYSICS OF THE RF DISCHARGES	16
2.2.1 INTRODUCTION	16
2.2.2 WHY RF IS USED?	16
2.2.3 SELF-BIAS OF RF ELECTRODES	19
2.2.4 SUSTAINING MECHANISMS OF RF DISCHARGE	21
2.2.5 MATCHING NETWORKS	23
2.2.6 WHY 13.56 MHz ?	25
CHAPTER (3): METHOD OF SIMULATION	26
PART 1 : LITERATURE REVIEW	26
3.1.1 INTRODUCTION	26

3.1.2 FLUID (CONTINUUM) MODEL SIMULATION	29
3.1.3 KINETIC (PARTICLE) MODEL SIMULATIONS	32
PART 2 : MODEL DESCRIPTION	39
3.2.1 INTRODUCTION	39
3.2.2 SYSTEM CONFIGURATION	40
3.3.3 LOADING DISTRIBUTIONS $F_O(V)$, $N_O(V)$	44
3.2.4 PARTICLE AND FORCE WEIGHTING	47
3.2.5 INTEGRATION OF THE FIELD EQUATIONS	50
3.2.6 THE EXTERNAL CIRCUIT SOLUTION	52
3.2.7 INTEGRATION OF THE EQUATION OF MOTION	54
3.2.8 INCLUSION OF COLLISIONS	56
CHAPTER (4): RESULTS, DISCUSSION &	
CONCLUSIONS	59
4.1 RESULTS & DISCUSSION	59
4.2 CONCLUSIONS	70
APPENDIX	81
REFERENCES	86
ARABIC SUMMARY	90

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

"According to my opinion, the same force and vigor remain always in the world, and only pass from one part of matter to another, agreeably to the laws of nature, and the beautifully preestablished order. And I hold, that when God works miracles, he does not do it in order to supply the wants of nature, but those of grace."

Gottrfied Wilhelm Von Leibntiz

Plasma-Aided Manufacturing has a direct impact in the world economy in virtually every aspect of high-technology industry as well as many of the more traditional industries of our world. Industries in US, Japan, and Western Europe have made major inroads into the plasma-aided manufacturing markets, which have drastically improved their competitive position. Industrial experts confirm that if we can further develop the potential of plasma-aided manufacturing, it can make a significant contribution to the creation of markets worth billions of dollars and substantial increases in jobs.

Plasma-aided manufacturing encompasses a vast range of industrial applications, from thin-film sputter deposition, plasma polymerization and microcircuit-fabrication to welding, tool hardening, arc melting, plasma spraying, and microwave generation [1].

The present and potential applications of plasma-aided manufacturing include:

- * Fabrication of semiconductor integrated circuits and other electronic devices
 - * Hardening of tools, dies and industrial metals
 - * Production of bio-compatible and packaging material for pharmaceuticals
 - * Anti correction and other coatings deposited on surface
 - * High-performance ceramics,, including super conductors
 - * Production of new chemical and materials
 - * Refining of metals
 - * Printing of polymer films
 - * Hazardous waste removal